

Title Appeal Case No. 36 of 2020  
(CNR No. : WBBD01- 003288-2020)  
Present : Arjun Mukherjee (WB 773)  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman (In-Charge)

Order No. 11 dated 20.07.2021

Today is fixed for taking steps by the appellants for rectifying the names of respondent nos. 1,7 and 8 .

Appellants file a petition under order 6 Rule 17 and Section 151 of C.P.C. supported by affidavit pray for passing an order to amend the Memo of Appeal on the ground as stated there in the petition.

Let it be kept with the record.

In view of resolution of the Local Bar Association of dated 15.07.2022 this Court is not inclined to pass any adverse order.

Learned regular P.O. is on leave.

Hence the case is adjourned today.

Fix 06.09.2022 for hearing the petition under order 6 Rule 17 and Section 151 of C.P.C. filed by the appellants.

Dictated & corrected by me

sd  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman(I/C)

sd  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman(I/C).

IN THE COURT OF THE LEARNED DISTRICT JUDGE OF PURBA BARDHAMAN AT BURDWAN  
Title Appeal Case No. 61 of 2019  
(CNR No. : WBBD01-005910-2019)  
Present : Sri Sovan Kumar Mukhopadhyay (WB 551)  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sri Kanchan Panja & another

The Station Manager, Galsi Customer Care  
Centre, W.B.S.E.D.C.L. & Others.

Order No. 08 Dated 09-12-2021

Today is fixed for filing show cause by the appellants.

Learned advocate files hazira on behalf of the respondents, W.B.S.E.D.C.L.

Appellants file a verified show cause petition, which is accepted being satisfactory.

Copy served.

Respondent nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7, namely Smt. Nita Majhi, Smt. Rita Jash, Smt. Ratna Shyam and Smt. Swapna Dutta have entered their appearance by filing common vakalatnama together with firisti.

On perusal of the record it appears that all respondents have appeared as such the instant Title Appeal is otherwise ready for hearing.

In view of such let the instant Title Appeal being case no. 61 of 2019 be transferred to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), 1<sup>st</sup> Additional Court, Burdwan at Purba Bardhaman for further trial in accordance with law.

A copy of this order be sent to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Junior Division) 4<sup>th</sup> Court , Burdwan for sending the L.C.R. being Title Suit Case No. 82 of 2017 directly to the transferee Court accordingly.

Fixing 12.01.2022 for appearance by parties before the transferee Court.

Parties are directed to appear before the transferee Court on the date fixed.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Memo No. /V Dated, Burdwan the 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

Copy of this order be sent to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Junior Division) 4<sup>th</sup> Court , Burdwan with a direction for sending the L.C.R. being **Title Suit Case No. 82 of 2017** directly to the transferee Court by the next date fixed.

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Order No. 14 dated 26.02.2021

Today is fixed for taking proper fresh steps upon respondent no 2 and further order.

Learned advocate on behalf of the appellant files only hazira .

Service return of show cause notice from respondent no 1 received being duly served but respondent no 1 did not appear .

Hence the appeal will be heard ex parte against respondent no 1.

On scrutiny of the record it transpires to this Court that in the Trial Court the respondents did not contest.

In view of such, by applying the provision of Order 41 Rule 14(4) of C.P.C. , this Court dispenses the service of show cause notice upon proforma respondent no 2 at this stage .

Fix                                      for hearing the petition under section 5 of the Limitation Act.

Dictated & corrected by me

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman.

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman.